

No. 19-8392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BALDERAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF CAPITAL AND FORENSIC WRITS
Benjamin B. Wolff,* Director
benjamin.wolff@ocfw.texas.gov
Torrance Castellano**
Torry.Castellano@ocfw.texas.gov
Leslie Wine***
Leslie.Wine@ocfw.texas.gov
1700 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 460
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 463-8600

* *Counsel of Record*

Member, Supreme Court Bar

**Barred in the District of Columbia

*** Barred in the State of Texas

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

 I. The Procedural Due Process Rights of State Habeas Applicants Are
 Compelling and In Need Of Elucidation By This Court..... 1

 A. This Court’s Decisions Only Tangentially Touch Upon the
 Process Due a Prisoner Who Has Invoked a State Statute
 Providing Habeas Corpus Review in a State Judicial Forum2

 II. The State Exaggerates The Amount of Process Afforded Mr.
 Balderas.....6

 III. The TCCA Opinion Was Unreasoned and Unreliable..... 7

 IV. The State’s Brief Reveals a Hostility to Review Inconsistent With
 This Court’s Practice and Precedent..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 757 (2017)	9
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	1, 4
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 726 (2017)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	2, 13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	2
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	12
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	13
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	10, 11
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	10, 12
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 599 U.S. 365 (2010)	12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	3
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	12
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	12

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Balderas</i> , No. WR-84-066-01, 2019 WL 6885361 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	8
--	---

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	6
---	---

Other Authorities

Jordan M. Steiker, et al., The Problem of “Rubber Stamping in State Capital Habeas Proceedings, 55 HOUS. L. REV. 889 (2018)	9
